1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, the Hospital will only recognize GASB statements as authoritative
guidance. Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) statements, including those issued after November 30,
1989, will no longer be authoritative, but may be used as non-authoritative guidance.

The Foundation is a private nonprofit organization that reports under the Not-for-Profit Entities Topic of the FASB
Accounting Standards Codification. As such, certain revenue recognition criteria and presentation features are
different from GASB revenue recognition criteria and presentation standards.

Beaufort Memorial Hospital
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2023 and 2022

 17

New Accounting Pronouncement

During the year ended September 30, 2023, the Hospital implemented GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-
Based Information Technology Arrangements (“SBITA”), which, among other things, requires the recognition of
SBITA intangible assets and liabilities for SBITAs that previously were expensed as operating costs. The effect of
the retroactive application of GASB No. 96 on previously reported financial statement amounts is summarized
below:

2022
As Previously

Reported
2022

As Adjusted

Statement of Net Position:

Prepaid expenses 3,183,752$   (477,633)$   2,706,119$
Total current assets 92,378,274$   (477,633)$   91,900,641$

Subscription-based IT assets, net -$   2,839,061$   2,839,061$
Total assets 264,994,559$   2,361,428$   267,355,987$
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 279,448,480$   2,361,428$   281,809,908$

Accrued expenses 17,907,633$   127,685$   18,035,318$
Short-term subscription-based IT liability -$   880,895$   880,895$

Total current liabilities 32,446,977$   1,008,580$   33,455,557$
Long-term subscription-based IT liability -$   1,352,848$   1,352,848$

Total liabilities 206,183,000$   2,361,428$   208,544,428$
Net investment in capital assets 109,163,169$   605,318$   109,768,487$
Unrestricted (46,185,850)$   (605,318)$   (46,791,168)$

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and net position 279,448,480$   2,361,428$   281,809,908$

Adjustment - GASB 96

2022
As Previously

Reported

2022
As Adjusted

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

Depreciation and amortization 12,471,051$   1,200,425$   13,671,476$
Other 25,425,656$   (1,316,965)$   24,108,691$

Total operating expenses 284,707,418$   (116,540)$   284,590,878$
Operating loss (4,510,892)$   116,540$   (4,394,352)$

Interest expense - subscription-based IT arrangements -$   (116,540)$   (116,540)$
Total nonoperating revenue (expense) 7,509,955$   (116,540)$   7,393,415$

Adjustment- GASB 96

2022
As Previously

Reported

2022
As Adjusted

 Statement of Cash Flows:

Other receipts and payments, net (14,781,295)$   1,316,965$   (13,464,330)$
Payments to employees (148,938,433)$   127,685$   (148,810,748)$
Payments to suppliers (109,055,042)$   (240,544)$   (109,295,586)$

Net cash used in operating activities (3,249,822)$   1,204,106$   (2,045,716)$
Payments on subscription-based IT obligations -$   (1,087,566)$   (1,087,566)$
Interest paid on subscription-based IT obligations -$   (116,540)$   (116,540)$

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (8,044,750)$   (1,204,106)$   (9,248,856)$
Operating loss (4,510,892)$   116,540$   (4,394,352)$
Depreciation and amortization 12,471,051$   1,200,425$   13,671,476$
Prepaid expenses and drugs and supplies (757,543)$   (240,544)$   (998,087)$
Accrued expenses and estimated third-party payor settlements (6,876,551)$   127,685$   (6,748,866)$

Adjustment- GASB 96

Beaufort Memorial Hospital
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2023 and 2022

 18

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and
assumptions.